TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE REDWAY TRANSFER STATION

This Twelfth Amendment to the Agreement for Operation and Maintenance of the Redway Transfer
Station dated June 22, 2010, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State
of California, herein referred to as “COUNTY,” and Recology Eel River, formerly known as Eel River
Disposal and Resource Recovery, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR,” shall be effective as of July 1, 2022.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2010, COUNTY and Eel River Disposal and Resource Recovery, Inc.
(“ERD”) entered into an agreement to operate and maintain the Redway Transfer Station (“Operation and
Maintenance Agreement”) for the purpose of collecting, transporting, processing and disposing of solid
waste and source separated recyclable materials from May 1, 2010 to June 30, 2029; and

WHEREAS, Recology Inc. acquired all outstanding shares of ERD and merged it into Recology Eel
River, assuming control over ERD’s operations effective September 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Operation and Maintenance Agreement to adjust the
compensation payable to CONTRACTOR for the collection, transportation, processing and disposal of
solid waste and source separated recyclable materials pursuant to said Operations and Maintenance
Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 16(A) —Payment to Contractor of the operation and Maintenance Agreement is hereby deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following:

16. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR

A. Payment Amount. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR a fixed annual payment as
specified in the Site Price Form in Exhibit 1-A for the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.
The Payment amount shall be calculated as specified in Exhibit 1-B.

The total annual amount payable to CONTRACTOR, as may be modified pursuant to the
provisions of this Section or Sections 17, 18, or 19, shall be known as the “Payment
Amount.” Payment shall be made in twelve (12) equal monthly installments, according to
the procedure set forth in Section 16(B). If any alternate disposal site or sites are
designated, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as provided for in Section 18(C) of this
Agreement.

If Gate Fees or Disposal Rates are changed, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as
provided for in Sections 17(B) or 18(B) of this Agreement.

2. The Maintenance and Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-A — Redway
Transfer Station and Recycling Center Site Price Form (“Exhibit 1-A”), and replace it in its entirety
with the revised version of Exhibit 1-A that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
The modified version of Exhibit 1-A attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof
as of the effective date of this Twelfth Amendment.

111717



The Maintenance and Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-B — Formula to
Calculate Payment Amount (“Exhibit 1-B”), and replace it in its entirety with the revised version of
Exhibit 1-B that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of
Exhibit 1-B attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date
of this Twelfth Amendment.

The Maintenance and Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 2 — Standard of Fee
Collection (“Exhibit 2”), and replace it in its entirety with the revised version of Exhibit 2 that is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Exhibit 2 attached
hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Twelfth
Amendment.

The Maintenance and Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 3 — List of Fees and
Charges for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Site (“Exhibit 3”), and replace it in its entirety with the
revised version of Exhibit 3 that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified
version of Exhibit 3 attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the
effective date of this Twelfth Amendment.

Except as modified herein, the Maintenance and Operation Agreement dated June 22, 2010, as
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the
provisions of this Twelfth Amendment and the original Operation and Maintenance Agreement, or
any prior amendments thereto, the provisions of this Twelfth Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have entered into this Twelfth Amendment as of the
dates indicated below.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR TREASURER

RECOLOGY EEL RIVER:

By: m()\/\_)”\ ﬂ /%QW\#/Q-L Date: (Jﬂ/ -7 / Z -
Mark R. Lomele’ '
President and Chief Financial Officer

By: /q/\’/\“"’\/ Date: é/ 7/ Lo 22—
Cary ¢h’é,n

Corporate Secretary

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

By: Date:
Virginia Bass - Chair
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES APPROVED:

By: Phillips, Amanda oaezees s oo Date: 07/05/2022
Risk Management

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 1-A — Redway Transfer Station and Recycling Center Site Price Form
Exhibit 1-B — Formula to Calculate Payment Amount

Exhibit 2 — Standard of Fee Collection

Exhibit 3 — List of Fees and Charges for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Site



9Jo | adrg TT/1/L aAn2a1q

‘Aempay 10§ NULIDJ YI[ESH JO Juouneda(] 79 SAIUEISQNS OIXO |, “PIEOE IAIBAL ‘SANSEIA % SIYSiap, :599) Suimoyjoy ay1 sapnjout ‘juaunsnipe |40 [enuue 01 10(qng

170Z Joquiasa(g 01 ATenue[ Wolj Suoj SN 218 PIsn SUO I

TS EVS9T $ Auno) wouy juswiked A[GIuop
Cl “1K/'sowr Aq papialp
0T'TTS'81E $
L6'0LT L $ doueInsuy ANiqer [BjUdWUONAUY
LIS6L'61E $ 1500 Aluno) 1N
:Kuno)) woly Juowked YUOJA XIS [€10 ],
0g'6v1 $
I MoAM/s1Y ¢ PapIAID
{ 1K/S309M # PIpIAIP
00€°81€ $ 150D Mg
zmoy 1od 350 oNg
00°181 $ (3mpayas 294 Ajuno)) uoy 1od 234
1€91 § uo [ 194 150D [neH
9L°801 § wx218Y [NeY Anoy
L8EVI $ | 29, Suddi ] qya
%S5¥09'8 10108,] Jwaunsnipy [dD
17/7T Ad 0%/1T Ad
pasodoayg
uoy 1od
D 3uissasoid x suol 99) Suiddn x suoy 150 [Ny X SUo} 39 [enuuy Y4 woy @y woy
§ sLE€0L $ IvL'eL S 1LT1 $ 00€81€ § S6'888'F% ‘[ejo uoyeis
19jsuel | Aempay
150D AJuno) 19N INUIAIY JeNU0D) 350D [esodsiq 150D [neH 150D ddueinsu] £x5150D) NS #SUO], s
Anpqery
[BIUDIUOIIAUF
| ! a ] 4q v

TTOT ‘1 AInf aandayg

YILNID ONITOADHTY ANV NOILV.LS YdASNVIL AVMATA

V-1 0quxg



9 Jo g a3eq CT/T/L 9ANH

V-1 1qIYXy uo §3s0)) [esodsi(] - § uwnjods 0} ppy

[ sosev'c ¢ 29,1 Su1ssa001d XY [e101
00°1L N 991 SuIssa001d AW
sIse (1ZAd) UOL ADY Jojsues] Kempay

TT0T ‘1 AInr 2A109 7
YALNAD ONITOADTI ANV NOILLVLS YAISNVIL AVMATY
ypupiddng A0 - V-1 1qIyxg



9 Jo ¢ a3eq

(w104 2211g A1 JO H UWN[o))
suoy A0y X 10enuo) VINMH 1od s1500 3uissasoid ADY

1444

(w104 2911 IS JO H UWN[O))
1500 [ney snjd 1500 A JO %GT SI Y2IYM J1jO1d PeaYIar)

ey

(w10, 90LIJ SIS By} JO  UWN[0D)
uoy 1ad 1500 [esodsiq X a8euuo] ayy sjenba 1500 [esodsiq

prv

(10,4 22114 AN 3y JO F UWN[0))
jusunsnipe [J) 1oye 10D [ne X aSeuuo] oy s[enba 1500 (e[

ey
(wro 901Ig 211§ 91 JO @ Uwnjo)

AILNNOD
Aq pepraold st a8e10A09 JI ‘WinIwald 2ouemsu] AJ[IqerT [eJuSWUONAUY

pry

(uLo,] 9911 9IS Y} JO D uwnjoy))
JuoweoIRY sty Jo SupumSoq oy 12 YOLOVILNOD Ag paprro1d 150D Mg

1MO[aq P2GLIOSAP SB 11J01d PBIYIAAQ + 150D [esodsi(

+150)) [NeH + WNIWald soueInsu A)[IqelT] [EJUSWUOIIAUF + 1SO)) IS

(w0 20U A JO | UWN[0D)
uo] 194 99, X 98euuo]

TU/1/L 2A1091d

350D SunesadQ [e10],
ssa

IANUIAJY enuo)

a1y M

Junowry Juawudng 40 350 Quno) JaN = 150D SunniadQ P10 SS3T INUIAIY 1D

;Junowy JudWAEJ 3)BNd[E)) 0) B[NULIO

q-1 nquyxy



9 Jo 7 a3eq

TT/1/L 2A19943d

“#001 U0 paseq ‘z§ 9q |[eys 1yS1om Aq pied speoj || 10} 09} WNWIUI]

‘uoy 1ad Q1§ 2q |eys 2ea [esodsip uoj 1ad [eniu]

"71§$ e pagdieyd oq Aew yorym

‘awnjoA ueyj Jayjel JySiom Aq pajoo)|0d pue paSieyd aq [[IM S [V D

#197 = pieA o1qnd © jo JySiom o3eione
#0t = ued uoj[es-o¢ e Jo JySiom aJeIoAe

uoj 1od
wnwiu

00°181

00)

$

:suondwnsse Suimol[oj oyl puy ‘g

1$99J JUALIND UO paseq "V
uonIIN[0)) 334 JO plepuels

aquuxy



9 Jo ¢ a3ed

TU/1/L 2A109134

(yoea “a31ey) s1aN[1] [1O

(yoed ‘[ews) sI9[L 10

(xew AJrep 5¢) uopred 1od

({o2) 110

(goeo) souoneq 12D

(yoeo) sooueijdde 1030

IS

(yoea) uoayy yym douerddy

(yoea) SI0JIUOJA 10 SA ],

(uoy 12d) [eLIAIRIN 9]qE[0Kd0Y

wnwuw g (g

Ot

(uoy 1ad) poopy % ysmnig

WNWIu 7§

(RIRS

(uoy 1ad) [e19J\

wnwiuuw g §

(O TN

(uoy 12d) suqaQg

2oue)dadoy JO SuonIpuo)

yun 1ad 1500

adA] [eudey

$9)IS 38 Pa1daddy S[BLIAIBIA] 10§ SATIBYD) pUR S JO ISI]

€ 1qiyxy



		2022-07-05T08:47:57-0700
	Phillips, Amanda




